

Case No. 18-30327

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

GRIGSBY & ASSOCIATES, INCORPORATED,

Plaintiff – Appellant

v.

CITY OF SHREVEPORT; OLIVER JENKINS; MICHAEL CORBIN; JEFF
EVERSON; TERRI ANDERSON-SCOTT; JULIE GLASS

Defendants – Appellees

Appeal from the United States District
Court for the Western District of Louisiana
USDC No. 5:14-CV-2340

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

John C. Nickelson
Louisiana Bar Roll No. 32214
Heidi Kemple Martin
Louisiana Bar Roll No. 35861
NICKELSON LAW PLLC
400 Travis Street, Suite 1500
Shreveport, Louisiana 71101
Telephone: (318) 678-5786
Facsimile: (318) 300-4762
john.nickelson@nickelsonlaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE,
THE CITY OF SHREVEPORT

Edwin H. Byrd, III
Louisiana Bar Roll No. 19509
Zachary A. Wilkes
Louisiana Bar Roll No. 36760
PETTIETTE, ARMAND, DUNKELMAN,
WOODLEY, BYRD & CROMWELL, L.L.P.
400 Texas Street, Suite 400
Shreveport, LA 71101
Telephone: (318) 221-1800
Facsimile: (318) 226-0390
ebyrd@padwbc.com

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES,
OLIVER JENKINS, MICHAEL CORBIN, AND
JEFF EVERSON

Julie M. Lafargue
Louisiana Bar Roll No. 8088
Reginald W. Abrams
Louisiana Bar Roll No. 18084
ABRAMS & LAFARGUE, L.L.C.
330 Marshall Street, Suite 1020
Shreveport, LA 71101
Telephone: (318) 222-9100
Facsimile: (318) 222-9191
jlafargue@abramslafargue.com

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES,
TERRI ANDERSON-SCOTT AND JULIE
GLASS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Jurisdictional Statement 1

Summary of the Argument..... 2

Argument..... 3

I. Standard of Review and Pleading Standards..... 3

II. Federal Law Claims..... 4

 A. Grigsby & Associates’ federal claims arising from events that occurred more than one year before the filing of its complaint are time-barred 4

 B. Absolute immunity bars Grigsby & Associates’ federal claims against the City Council defendants 6

 C. Qualified immunity bars Grigsby & Associates’ federal claims against all the individual defendants..... 7

 D. The district court did not err in dismissing Grigsby & Associates’ claim for injunctive relief 9

III. State Law Claims 10

 A. Grigsby & Associates’ non-contractual state law claims arising from events that occurred more than one year before the filing of its complaint are time-barred..... 10

 B. Grigsby & Associates’ complaint does not allege facts sufficient to support a reasonable inference that it is entitled to relief on its state law claims 11

Conclusion 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....3

Atchafalaya Basinkeeper v. Chutz, 682 F.3d 356 (5th Cir. 2012).....3

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....3

Bogan v. Scott-Harris, 523 U.S. 44 (1998)6, 7

Cheremie Services, Inc. v. Shell Deepwater Production, Inc.,
35 So.3d 1053 (La. 2010).....15

Collins v. Morgan Stanley Dean Witter, 224 F.3d 496 (5th Cir. 2008)3

Computer Management Assistance Co. v. Robert F. DeCastro, Inc.,
220 F.3d 396 (5th Cir. 2000).....15

Costello v. Hardy, 864 So.2d 129 (La. 2004)13

Craig v. Police Jury Parish, No. 06-2651, 265 F. App'x 185,
(5th Cir. 2008).....7

Dorsey v. Portfolio Equities, Inc., 540 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 2008)3

Duke v. State of Tex., 477 F.2d 244 (5th Cir. 1973)10

Graham v. Foret, 818 F. Supp. 175 (E.D. La. 1992).....16

Gravel v. United States, 408 US. 606 (1972)6

Jackson v. City of Beaumont Police Dep't, 958 F.2d 616 (5th Cir. 1992).....8

Jones v. Alcoa, Inc., 339 F.3d 359 (5th Cir. 2003).....10

Jones v. R.R. Donnelley & Sons Co., 541 U.S. 369 (2004).....4

Jones v. Soileau, 448 So.2d 1268 (La. 1984) 16, 17

Lincoln v. Turner, 874 F.3d 833 (5th Cir. 2017)8

Martin v. State, 109 So.3d 442 (La. App. 2d Cir. 2013)14

Mitchell v. Crescent River Port Pilots Ass'n, No. 07-30525,
265 F. App'x 363 (5th Cir. Feb. 14, 2008)4, 6

Mitchum v. Foster, 407 U.S. 225 (1972)10

Pearson v. Callahan, 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....8

Pegram v. Honeywell, Inc., 361 F.3d 272 (5th Cir. 2004).....6

Reeder v. Madigan, 780 F.3d 799 (7th Cir. 2015).....6

Tenney v. Brandhove, 341 U.S. 367 (1951).....7

Texas Employers' Ins. Ass'n v. Jackson, 862 F.2d 491
(5th Cir. 1988) (en banc).....9

Turner v. Purina Mills, 989 F.2d 1419 (5th Cir. 1993).....16

United States v. Green, 964 F.2d 365 (5th Cir. 1992)11

Younger v. Harris, 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....10

*Waste Management of Louisiana, L.L.C. v. Consolidated Garbage
Dist. 1 of Parish of Jefferson*, 113 So.3d 243 (La. App. 5th Cir. 2013).....14

Williams v. Interstate Dodge Inc., 34 So.3d 1151 (La. App. 2d Cir. 2010).....13

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 12911

28 U.S.C. § 13311

28 U.S.C. § 13671

28 U.S.C. § 16584, 5

22 U.S.C. § 22839

42 U.S.C. § 1981 4, 5, 9

42 U.S.C. § 1983 4, 9, 10

42 U.S.C. § 19854

La. Civ. Code art. 195312

La. Civ. Code art. 231516

La. Civ. Code art. 349211

La. R.S. 19:5014

La. R.S. 51:140515

La. R.S. 51:140911

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 3, 7, 10
